ORDINANCE No. 187239

* Authorize an agreement with St. Joseph the Worker, Inc. Corporate Internship Program to provide student internships at the Police Bureau for an amount not to exceed \$6,824 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. St. Joseph the Worker, Inc. Corporate Internship Program (SJWCIP) is an Oregon notfor-profit corporation organized for educational purposes which administers a program to place students into corporate internships with Corporate/Community partners;
- 2. The City of Portland, Oregon Police Bureau wishes to enter into an agreement with SJWCIP for it to furnish four student interns to the bureau;
- 3. The corporate internship program is intended to further the education of its student workers, and the bureau shall afford educational opportunities in the work place to the extent possible without interfering with the bureau's business operations or efficiency;
- 4. The SJWCIP shall have the role and the responsibilities of the employer of the students to the extent permitted by Oregon law;
- 5. The term of the agreement shall be effective from August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2016 and shall renew for successive one year terms until the City notifies SJWCIP in writing to terminate the agreement;
- 6. The cost of this agreement is not to exceed \$6,823.75 in the first year and shall be funded by existing Police Bureau appropriations; and
- 7. It is in the interest of the City, SJWCIP and the student interns that the City enter into this agreement without delay to allow each the mutual benefit that it will confer.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Chief of Police is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with St. Joseph the Worker, Inc. Corporate Internship Program in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from existing Police Bureau appropriations.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would jeopardize the timely establishment of the mutually beneficial internship program between the City and St. Joseph the Worker, Inc. Corporate Internship Program. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

JUL 0 1 2015

Mayor Charlie Hales

Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom Date prepared: May 29, 2015

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

Landa

Chn ing Deputy Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

187239

Title

* Authorize an agreement with St. Joseph the Worker, Inc. Corporate Internship Program to provide student internships at the Police Bureau for an amount not to exceed \$6,823.75 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 26 2015			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy			
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Chief O'Dea				
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom Date Prepared: May 29, 2015				
Impact Statement				
Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.				
Yes □ No 🏻				
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter				
Council Meeting Date June 10; 2015				

- 1					
	AGENDA				
	TIME CERTAIN Start time:				
	Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)				
	CONSENT [
	REGULAR 🖾				
	Total amount of time needed: 10 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)				
- 1					

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
,		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	✓	
2. Fish	2. Fish	/	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	/	
4. Novick	4. Novick	V ,	
Hales '	Hales		